

reconsideration of the Department of Labor's prior decisions. Accordingly, the application is denied.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 12th day of July, 2002.

Edward A. Tomchick,

Director, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 02-18642 Filed 7-23-02; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-41,255]

American Greetings Corporation, Corbin, KY; Notice of Negative Determination Regarding Application for Reconsideration; A Corrected Republication in Full

A corrected republication in full is necessary for the Notice of Negative Determination Regarding Application for Reconsideration applicable to workers of American Greetings Corporation, Corbin, Kentucky, TA-W-41,455. The notice was published in the **Federal Register** on July 9, 2002 (FR 67 45546), FR Document 02-17147. The word "not" was inadvertently omitted from the decision, and this correction is issued to insert the word "not" in the third paragraph, 4th line between the words "did" and "contribute". The notice is republished as follows:

By application received on June 6, 2002 and June 7, 2002, a worker and the Teamsters, Local 89, respectively, requested administrative reconsideration of the Department's negative determination regarding eligibility to apply for Trade Adjustment Assistance (TAA), applicable to workers and former workers of the subject firm. The denial notice was signed on May 13, 2002, and published in the **Federal Register** on June 4, 2002 (67 FR 38521).

Pursuant to 29 CFR 90.18(c) reconsideration may be granted under the following circumstances:

- (1) If it appears on the basis of facts not previously considered that the determination complained of was erroneous;
- (2) If it appears that the determination complained of was based on a mistake in the determination of facts not previously considered; or
- (3) If in the opinion of the Certifying Officer, a misinterpretation of facts or of the law justified reconsideration of the decision.

The petition for the workers of American Greetings Corporation, Corbin, Kentucky was denied because

the "contributed importantly" group eligibility requirement of Section 222(3) of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended, was not met. Increased imports did not contribute importantly to worker separations. The denial was based on Corbin, Kentucky production of printed greeting card sheets being consolidated with another American Greetings Corporation domestic production facility. The company did not import printed greeting card sheets during the relevant period.

The petitioners allege that American Greetings Corporation has been forced to restructure the company in order to cut costs, which resulted in lost jobs at the Corbin plant over a three year period, leading to the final closing of the subject plant. The petitioners further allege that the jobs lost at the Corbin plant is the result of American Greetings moving manufacturing production (candles, party goods, print greeting cards) from the Corbin plant to China, Mexico, Taiwan and Hong Kong. A copy of a label attached to the petitioner(s) request depicts that a product produced in China was imported directly to American Greetings Corp., Corbin, Kentucky.

A review of the initial decision and recent clarification by the company indicate there was no decline in the firm's customer base. Any declines in plant sales or production (party goods, gift wrap and bows, candles, printed greeting card sheets) are due to shifts in plant production to other domestic locations. That is, virtually all plant production was shifted to other domestic sources, except for a small portion of printed greeting card sheets that were ordered from a foreign source and scheduled to enter the United States beyond the relevant period of the investigation. In any event, the amount of printed greeting card sheets to be imported is relatively low and would not be considered a major contributing factor to the layoffs at the subject firm.

Further review and contact with the company shows that the preponderance in the declines in employment at the subject plant is related to other factors unrelated to imported products "like or directly competitive" with what the subject plant produced. That is, internet card competition and cost cutting measures such as the elimination of some high cost product lines and the consolidation of subject plant production to other affiliated domestic locations to cut costs are the dominant factors leading to the layoffs at the subject plant.

The Department contacted the company regarding a label attached and labels referenced in the petitioner's

request for reconsideration. The company indicated that some of the products produced by the subject plant have been intermittently imported, but the amount of each type of product imported was negligible during the relevant period.

In a further allegation by the petitioner, it is indicated that the subject plant candle production was shifted to China and imported back to the United States. The company indicated candles imported back to the United States were negligible during the relevant period.

Conclusion

After review of the application and investigative findings, I conclude that there has been no error or misinterpretation of the law or of the facts which would justify reconsideration of the Department of Labor's prior decision. Accordingly, the application is denied.

Signed at Washington, DC this 21st day of June 2002.

Edward A. Tomchick,

Director, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 02-18634 Filed 7-23-02; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-40,516, TA-W-40,516C, and TA-W-40,516D]

Bayer Clothing Group, Inc., Target Square Facility, Clearfield, PA; Macclenny Products, Lake Butler Facility, Lake Butler, Florida; Macclenny, FL Amended Certification Regarding Eligibility To Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974 (19 USC 2273) the Department of Labor issued a Notice of Certification Regarding Eligibility to Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance on May 7, 2002, applicable to workers of Bayer Clothing Group, Inc., Target Square Facility, Clearfield, Pennsylvania. The notice was published in the **Federal Register** on May 17, 2002 (67 FR 35141).

At the request of the company, the Department reviewed the certification for workers of the subject firm. The workers were engaged in the production of men's sports coats, suit coats, blazers and slacks.

New information shows that worker separations occurred at the Macclenny Products, Lake Butler Facility, Lake Butler, Florida and Macclenny Products,

Macclenny, Florida locations of Bayer Clothing Group, Inc. The Lake Butler, Florida location which closed in April, 2002 and the Macclenny, Florida location provided warehousing and distribution services for Bayer Clothing Group, Inc. production facilities including Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

Accordingly, the Department is amending the certification to cover the workers of Bayer Clothing Group, Inc., Macclenny Products, Lake Butler, Florida and Macclenny, Florida.

The intent of the Department's certification is to include all workers of Bayer Clothing Group, Inc. who were adversely affected by increased imports.

The amended notice applicable to TA-W-40,516 is hereby issued as follows:

All workers of Bayer Clothing Group, Inc., Target Square Facility, Clearfield, Pennsylvania (TA-W-40,516) who became totally or partially separated from employment on or after January 22, 2002, through May 7, 2004, and Bayer Clothing Group, Inc., Macclenny Products, Lake Butler Facility, Lake Butler, Florida (TA-W-40,516C) and Bayer Clothing Group, Inc., Macclenny Products, Macclenny, Florida (TA-W-40,516D) who became totally or partially separated from employment on or after December 4, 2000, through May 7, 2004, are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance under Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed at Washington, DC this 3rd day of July, 2002.

Linda G. Poole,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 02-18631 Filed 7-23-02; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-41,539]

CECO Door Products, Assa Abloy Door Group LLC, Harlingen, TX; Amended Certification Regarding Eligibility To Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974 (19 USC 2273) the U.S. Department Labor issued a Certification of Eligibility to Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance on May 29, 2002, applicable to workers of CECO Door Products, Harlingen, Texas. The notice was published in the **Federal Register** on June 11, 2002 (67 FR 40006).

At the request of the State agency, the Department reviewed the certification for workers of the subject firm. The workers are engaged in the production of metal doors and frames.

Company information shows that Assa Abloy Door Group LLC is the parent firm of CECO Door Products located in Harlingen, Texas. New information provided by the State shows that some workers separated from employment at CECO Door Products had their wages reported under a separate unemployment insurance (UI) tax account for Assa Abloy Door Group LLC also located in Harlingen, Texas.

Based on these findings, the Department is amending the certification to properly reflect this matter.

The intent of the Department's certification is to include all workers of CECO Door Products who were adversely affected by increased imports of metal doors and frames.

The amended notice applicable to TA-W-41,539 is hereby issued as follows:

All workers of CECO Door Products and Assa Abloy Door Group LLC, Harlingen, Texas, who became totally or partially separated from employment on or after April 22, 2001, through May 29, 2004, are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance under Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed at Washington DC, this 16th day of July, 2002.

Linda G. Poole,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 02-18638 Filed 7-23-02; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-41,459]

Dave Goldberg, Inc., Long Island City, NY; Notice of Termination of Certification

Pursuant to Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974, on May 22, 2002, the Department of Labor issued a Certification of Eligibility To Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance applicable to workers of the subject firm. The notice was published in the **Federal Register** on June 11, 2002 (67 FR 40004).

The State agency requested that the Department review the certification for workers of the subject firm engaged in the production of swimwear. New information shows that Dave Goldberg, Inc. is the parent company of Tama Sportswear located in Long Island City, New York. The Tama Sportswear certification, TA-W-40,569, was amended to include workers whose wages are reported to the

Unemployment Insurance tax account for Dave Goldberg, Inc.

Consequently, continuance of this certification would serve no purpose and the certification is terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC this 15th day of July 2002.

Linda G. Poole,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 02-18635 Filed 7-23-02; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-40,899, TA-W-40,899A, and TA-W-40,899B]

E.J. Footwear LLC, Blairsville, GA; E.J. Footwear LLC, Franklin, TN; E.J. Footwear LLC, Vestal, NY; Amended Certification Regarding Eligibility To Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974 (19 USC 2273) the Department of Labor issued a Certification of Eligibility to Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance on April 3, 2002, applicable to workers of E.J. Footwear LLC, Blairsville, Georgia. The notice was published in the **Federal Register** on April 17, 2002 (67 FR 18923).

At the request of the company, the Department reviewed the certification for workers of the subject firm. The workers are engaged in the production of work and occupational footwear.

The company reports that worker separations occurred at the Franklin, Tennessee and Vestal, New York facilities of the subject firm. These locations provide advertising, engineering and administrative support function services directly for the Blairsville, Georgia production facility.

Based on these findings, the Department is amending the certification to include workers of E.J. Footwear LLC, Franklin, Tennessee and Vestal, New York.

The intent of the Department's certification is to include all workers of E.J. Footwear LLC who were adversely affected by increased imports.

The amended notice applicable to TA-W-40,899 is hereby issued as follows:

All workers of E.J. Footwear LLC, Blairsville, Georgia (TA-W-40,899), E.J. Footwear LLC, Franklin, Tennessee (TA-W-40,899A) and E.J. Footwear LLC, Vestal, New York (TA-W-40,899B) who became totally or partially separated from employment on or